Broj 11 - Stranica 66

ИДБ/ЈИБ: 4400358930002 Контакт особа: Данко Новаковић Телефон: (055) 233-100 12. Обавјештење које се исправља Број обавјештења: 1293-1-1-14-3-19/16 Датум објаве обавјештења: 2.2.2016.

(S2-2237-16)

SLUŽBENI GLASNIK BiH

– Oglasnik javne nabave –

ISPRAVKA ZA OBAVJEŠTENJE O NABAVCI 1350-1-1-86-8-3/16

Datum i vrijeme slanja obavještenja na objavu: 15.2.2016. u 11:11 **ODJELJAK I: UGOVORNI ORGAN** ODJELJAK I: UGUVUKNI UKUAIN II. Podaci o ugovornom organu Naziv: JAVNA USTANOVA "DOM ZDRAVLJA" ZENICA IDB/JIB: 4218074270000 Kontakt osoba: Lejla Grcić Telefon: (032) 248-823 **12. Obavještenje koje se ispravlja** Broj obavještenja: 1350-1-1-86-3-62/15 Datum objave obavještenja: 14.12.2015.

JAVNO KOMUNALNO PREDUZEĆE "KOMUNALAC" DOO TUZLA Na osnovu člana 69. stav (3), člana 70. st. 4., Zakona o javnim nabavkama ("Službeni glasnik BiH", broj 39/14), a u postupku javne nabavke robe dizel goriva (euro 5) za teretna motorna vozila broj 938-1-1-1-14/14 objavljen u "Službenom glasniku BiH", broj 26/14 dana 07.04.2014. godine, direktor preduzaća je donjo preduzeća je donio

ODLUKU

O OTKAZIVANJU POSTUPKA JAVNE NABAVKE Član 1.

Otkazuje se postupak javne nabavke robe dizel goriva (euro 5) za teretna motorna vozila iz dokazivih razloga koji su izvan kontrole ugovornog organa i koji se nisu mogli predvidjeti u vrijeme pokretanja postupka javne nabavke.

Član 2.

Ova odluka objavit će se na web-stranici www.komunalac.com.ba, istovremeno s upućivanjem ponuđačima koji su učestvovali u postupku javne nabavke i objavom u "Službenom glasniku BiH", shodno članu 70. stav (6) Zakona o javnim nabavkama.

Član 3.

Ova odluka stupa na snagu danom donošenja i dostavlja se svim ponudačima koji su učestvovali u postupku javne nabavke, u skladu sa članom 71. stav (2) Zakona o javnim nabavkama.

Claholin 71. stav (2) Zakona o javnim naoavkama.
Obrazloženje
Postupak javne nabavke pokrenut je Odlukom o pokretanju postupka javne nabavke broj 05-501/14 od 19.03.2014. godine.
Javna nabavka je provedena putem otvorenog postupka uz objavljivanje obavještenja u "Službenom glasniku BiH", broj 26/14.
Procijenjena vrijednost javne nabavke bez PDV-a je 545.000,00 KM.
Obavijest o nabavci proj 938-1-1-1-14/14 od 02.04.2014. godine.
Zahtiev za dostavu popuda je proslijeđen sljadejima;

Obavljest o nabavci broj 938-1-1-1-14/14 od 02.04.2014. godine
Zahtjev za dostavu ponuda je proslijeđen sljedećim ponuđačima:
"HIFA" PETROL d.o.o. Sarajevo
"JUNUZOVIĆ KOPEX" d.o.o. Lukavac
"PETROL BH OIL COMPANY" d.o.o. Sarajevo
"HIFA" d.o.o. Tešanj
"POLO" d.o.o. Kalesija
"UOL DIMA" d.o.o. srajevo

"POLO" d.o.o. Katestja
"HOLDINA" d.o.o. Sarajevo
"GREEN OIL" d.o.o. Sarajevo
"SUPER PETROL" d.o.o. Banja Luka
Ponuđač "Super petrol" d.o.o. Banja Luka je uložio prigovor na tendersku

Ponudač "Super petrol" d.o.o. Banja Luka je uložio prigovor na tendersku dokumentaciju koji je ugovorni organ odbio. Nakon odbijenog prigovora, ponudač "Super petrol" d.o.o. Banja Luka je dana 30.04.2014. godine uložio žalbu na tendersku dokumentaciju, te je ugovorni organ donio odluku o obustavljanju postupka do okončanja postupka po odluci URŽ. Nakon ulaganja žalbe, URŽ u Sarajevu se oglasio nenadležnim do osnivanja ispostava ureda u Mostaru i Banja Luci. Nakon osnivanja ispostava, URŽ u dva navrata u 2015. godini nije odgovorio na upit ugovornog organa a dalje postupanje u ovom predmetu, obzirom da do današnjeg dana nije donesena odluka od strane URŽ.

Javna nabavka predmetne robe je bila predviđena za 2014. godinu, koja je istekla.

Ured za razmatranje žalbi je u skladu sa članom 111. stav (11), bio dužan donijeti odluku u roku od 30 dana od dana podnošenja žalbe, što je propustio, a obzirom da je nabavka predmetne robe trebala biti realizovana u 2014. godini, te da su sredstva predviđena za ovu nabavku trebala biti utrošena u 2014. godini, ugovorni organ smatra da provođenje predmetne nabavke više nema smisla, obzirom da je ista bila predviđena u 2014. godini. Na osnovu svega navedenog ugovorni organ otkazuje javnu nabavku robe dizel goriva (euro 5) za teretna motorna vozila iz dokazivih razloga koji su izvan kontrole ugovornog organa. POUKA O PRAVNOM LIJEKU

Protiv ove odluke može se izjaviti žalba najkasnije u roku od 10 (deset) dana od dana prijema ove odluke. Broj 01-501-14/16-1

| BI0J01-301-14/10-1 | Direktor |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------|
| 04. februara 2016. godine | mr. sc. Admir Bećirović, s. r. |
| | (OSTALO-2275-16) |

РЕПУБЛИКА СРПСКА ЈАВНА УСТАНОВА "ВОДЕ СРПСКЕ" БИЈЕЉИНА INTERNATIONAL INVITATION FOR PREQUALIFICATION (SERVICE CONTRACT NOTICE) Flood Risk Management inRepublikaSrpska Supervision of Works (2nd Stage) J.U. Vode Srpske

(S2-2094-16) Publication Reference: Procedure:

Programme Title: Country: FinancingSources: Contracting Authority: Contract Type: Notice Type: Issue Date: Closing Date:

2016001 Restricted tender Emergency Flood Relief and Prevention Bosnia and Herzegovina - Republika Srpska(RS/BiH) European Investment Bank(EIB) and local J.U. Vode Srpske Consultancy Services - Fee based Invitation for Prequalification 22 February 2016 31 March 2016 03 May 2016

Provisional date of invitation to tender

The Ministry of Finance and Treasury (MFT) representing Bosnia and Herzegovina and the Ministry of Finance of Republika Srpska (MFRS) (both hereinafter referred to as "the Borrower") has signed a Finance Agree-ment to receive a loan from the European Investment Bank - EIB (hereinaf-Flod Relief and Prevention". This International Invitation for Prequalification relates to one of the components of the project "Emergency Flod Relief and Prevention". This International Invitation for Prequalification relates to one of the components of the project, namely the Contract for "Supervision of Works (2nd Stage)". This contract shall be signed and implemented by J.U. Vode Srpske (hereinafter referred to as "the Contracting Authority"). Contracting Authority").

Project Definition

The overall objective of the "Emergency Flood Relief and Prevention" is to The overall objective of the Emergency Flood Relief and Frevention 1s to support national and regional efforts in the development and upgrading of flood protection. The Project concerns the emergency repairs to and con-struction of key flood protection infrastructure along the Sava River flood plains and its tributaries in Republika Srpska following extensive damages at a laware number of leasting enumed by the flood protection by 2000 and at a large number of locations caused by the flood events of both 2009 and 2010 as well as 2014.

Financial Background

For the execution of the Project, a Finance Contract (FC) was signed by all parties and became effective in May 2012. According to the FC, the total cost of the Project was estimated by the EIB as EUR 98,400,000. UR)

| Source | Amount (ME) |
|-----------------------------------|-------------|
| Own funds | 21.6 |
| Credit from the Bank | 74.0 |
| EU funds for technical assistance | e 2.8 |
| Total | 98.4 |

The loan agreement was signed for the first stage for EUR 55,000,000. Presently preparation of loan extension agreement for an additional EUR 19,000,000 is ongoing.

Institutional Structure

In order to monitor the implementation of the Project, a Project Management Unit (PMU) was set up by the Decision of the Government of the Republika Srpska.

The PMU is responsible for the supervision, monitoring and control of the progress of the Project, as well as for reporting to the Government of the RS on the Project's implementation.

In the Project's implementation. The Contracting Authority of this Service Contract and all Works Contracts is Public Utility "Vode Srpske", which is the Main Beneficiary responsible for the management of all contracting arrangements and financial transac-tions, for the regular monitoring and follow-up on the progress of the project and for informing the PMU on the financial and physical progress. Final beneficiaries of the Project are the Municipalities, farms, industries and pub-lic protected within the effective zones of the measures.

Petak, 19, 2, 2016.

Petak, 19. 2. 2016.

Broj 11 - Stranica 67

The Project is supported by a Technical Assistance Consultant IPF4 through the Western Balkans Investment Framework (WBIF)in order to ensure ef-fective and rapid preparation of the investment projects for the development and upgrading of flood protection measures, particularly by preparation of the designs and tender documents, providing assistance for tender evalua-tion and financial management assistance. The TAis assigned until July 2017 2017.

Current Activities

Present Supervision Consultant has been assigned in September 2013will finalise its assignment in July 2016.

Up to now,23Works Contracts were awarded. Two more tenders are planned to be launched in the two months following this publication. The latter tenders will be implemented following the preparation of designs and Tender Documents by IPF4.

The scope of these contracts includes a diversified range of flood protection measures, such as rehabilitation of riverbanks, rehabilitation and/or construction of dykes and channels, cleaning of lateral channels, rehabilitation and/or replacement of bridges, regulation of riverbeds and other related constructions. The works contracts so far follow the FIDIC Red Book model.

Out of the 23Works Contracts sonal rollow the FIDIC Real book model. Out of the 23Works Contracts signed, 12Contracts are completed; 8are presently ongoing. Three contracts are cancelled (or suspended). These Contracts will possibly be retendered in the near future. The contract volumes vary between Euro 50,000 to 3.5 million.

The total amount of implemented Works until now (excluding those which were cancelled) is approximately EUR 16million(including the contract extensions). The value of Works that are expected to be finalised within the currently ongoing supervision assignment is approximately EUR 19 million.

The estimated value of the Works to be supervised under this Service Con-tract is approximately EUR 33 million, excluding the possible extension of the Loan Agreement. The scope of the Works to be supervised are expected to be similar to the ones implemented in the past. It has to be noted that there is one contract under procurement that will follow FIDIC Yellow Book model: the rehabilitation of the drainage pumping stations including rehabilitation of civil structures and supply and erection of electro-mechanical equipment. Majority of Works Contracts will be the Red Book. It is also planned that the Works Contracts will be generally larger than those in the first phase.

The Works Contracts to be supervised will also include some of the ongoing ones, which shall be taken over from the present FIDIC Engineer and the new contracts, which will be awarded during the duration of the services. **Contract Description**

The Contracting Authority intends to prequalify firms and joint ventures to tender for the Service Contract to be funded from the loan. The scope of the Contract shall be the continuation of works supervision services for the remaining measures of the Project

This Contract shall include, but not be limited to, the following services: Supervision of works:

The Contractorshall perform the duties and authority of a FIDIC Engineer as specified in or necessarily implied from the Contract as well as administer the Contract, dealing with situations in accordance with the Contract and taking due regard of all relevant circumstances. The Services shall include the approval of the Works Contractor's design for the design and build contracts, issuing variations and reporting and assessing the claims from the Works Contractor.

Other technical assistance:

Besides the Services as aFIDIC Engineer, the Contractor will assist to the Contracting Authority on demand for preparation of any project documents, including but not limited to designs, feasibilities, tender documents, etc. if instructed; and will provide assistance to the project management. Commencement Date and Duration:

It is anticipated that the assignment will start in July2016 with the duration of 36 months.

Maximum Budget available for the Assignment is EUR 1,500,000 Exclusive of VAT.

Eligibility: There are no eligibility restrictions.

Contractor's Profile:

Contractor's Profile: All natural and legal entities or groupings of such persons (consortia) may apply. A consortium may be a permanent, legally-established grouping or a grouping which has been constituted informally for a specific tender proce-dure. All members of a consortium (i.e., the leader and all other members) are jointly and severally liable to the Contracting Authority. The participation of an ineligible natural and legal person will result in the automatic exclusion of that person. In particular, if that ineligible person be-longs to a consortium, the whole consortium will be excluded. No more than one annification can be submitted by a natural and legal person

No more than one application can be submitted by a natural and legal person whatever the form of participation (as an individual legal entity or as leader or member of a consortium submitting an application). In the event that a natural or legal person submits more than one application, all applications in which that person has participated will be excluded. Subcontracting:

Subcontracting is not allowed for the supervision services.

Maximum percentage of the Contract Value, which may be subcontracted for "other technical services", if instructed is 10% of the total Contract Value.

Pre-qualification Criteria:

The following selection criteria will be applied to all candidates. In the case of applications submitted by a consortium, the lead partner shall meet not less than 50 percent of all the qualifying criteria for financial and technical capacity. The consortium must satisfy collectively the criteria for profes-sional capacity, for which purpose the relevant figures for each of the part ners shall be added to arrive at the consortium's total capacity:

1) Economic and financial capacity of candidate: The average annual turnover of the candidate must exceed EUR 3,000,000 for the three financial years (2013, 2014 and 2015). 2)

Professional capacity of candidate:

At least10permanent staff in the last three years (2013, 2014 and 2015) working for the candidate in the fields related to this contract. The candidate should have a back-up capacity other than the team to conduct

the supervision work

The candidate should have given the company organization and company description in his application.

It is recommended that proposed resident engineers have experience in Western Balkan countries, have required local licences and permits for de-sign and supervision services in Republika Srpska and are able to communicate in local language. Evidence of obligatory licences shall be requested from the successful bidder prior to the signature of the service contract. 3) Technical capacity of candidate:

The candidate should have successfully completed at least four service con-The candidate should have successionly completed at least role solve con-tracts in the last 5 years prior to the submission deadline of this application (from March2011 to March2016). All following sub-criteria shall be cov-ered either under single project or separate projects for each sub-criterion under separate references:

- construction supervision, construction supervision combined with technical assistance and/or design of the river regulation and river bed engineering sector with a minimum value of 500,000 EUR in a single a) contract (proportion carried out by the candidate); and supervision of construction/rehabilitation of pumping station(s) having
- a minimum capacity of 5 m'/sec (for each pumping station) in a single contract; and
- construction supervision of a minimum of 10 km of dykes and/or lateral C)
- channels in a single contract; and construction supervision of water, wastewater, storm water or flood d) management, which is governed by FIDIC contract conditions with a minimum value of 1,000,000 EUR(Red or Yellow Book) (conditions for contracts similar to FIDIC will not be accepted).

Previous experience, which caused breach of contract and termination by a Contracting Authority, shall not be used as reference.

An economic operator may, where appropriate and for a particular contract, rely on the capacities of other entities, regardless of the legal nature of the links, which it has with them. Some examples, of when it may not be considered appropriate by the Contracting Authority are, when the candidates rely in majority on the capacities of other entities or when they rely on key crite-ria. If the candidate relies on other entities it must in that case prove to the Contracting Authority that it will have at its disposal the resources necessary for performance of the contract, for example by producing an undertaking on the part of those on the extinue, to be any proteining an analysis on the part of those entities to place those resources at its disposal. Such enti-ties, for instance the parent company of the economic operator, must respect the same rules of eligibility and notably that of nationality, as the economic operator. Furthermore, the data for this third entity for the relevant selection criterion should be included in the tender in a separate document. Proof of the capacity will also have to be furnished when requested by the Contracting Authority. Number of candidates to be shortlisted:

On the basis of the applications received, at least four and at most eight candidates will be invited to submit detailed tenders for this contract. If the number of eligible candidates meeting the selection criteria is less than the mini-mum of four, the Contracting Authority may invite the candidates who satisfy the criteria to submit a tender.

If more than eight eligible candidates meet the above pre-qualification criteria, the relative strengths and weaknesses of the applications of these candi-dates must be re-examined to identify the eight best applications for the ten-der procedure. The only factors, which will be taken into consideration during this re-examination, are:

Primary factor: the number of the contracts carried out by the candidate (as the lead or with a minimum share of 50% in the consortium/joint venture) fulfilling technical capacity criterion in 3(d).

Broj 11 - Stranica 68

SLUŽBENI GLASNIK BiH

– Oglasnik javne nabave –

Petak, 19. 2. 2016.

Secondary factor (which will be implemented if more than eight eligible candidates are available after the implementation of the primary fac-tor): the number of projectreferences executed in the Western Balkan Countries.

Language:

All written communications and submissions for this tender procedure and contract must be in English.

Submission Requirements Interested firms are hereby invited to submit expressions of interest to the address below, on or before 31 March2016, (16:00 local time). Any applica-tion received by the Contracting Authority after this deadline will not be

One original and 2 numbered copies of the applications in English (using the mandatory template) should be submitted by recorded delivery or hand-de-livered (upon a signed and dated receipt) to the Contracting Authority in an Invered (upon a signed and dated re envelope sealed and marked; Attention: J.U. "VodeSrpske" Street Address: Miloša Obilića 51 Floor/Room number; 1

City: Bijeljina ZIP Code: 76 300 Country: Republic of Srpska, Bosnia and Herzegovina "Expression of Interest Flood Risk Management for the Republika Srpska Supervision of Works(2rd Stage)"

Moreover, one (1) copy of the expression of interest in separate sealed enve-lope should be submitted to the Promoter (the Ministry of Agriculture, For-estry and Water Management) at the address specified below by hand or by post provided that it is not received later than 31 March 2016, (16:00 local time). Attention: Mihajlo Stevanović

Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Water Management

Address: Trg Republike Srpske 1

City: Banja Luka ZIP Code: 78 000

Country: Republic of Srpska, Bosnia and Herzegovina Interested firms may obtain the necessary templates for the applications from www.voders.org_or by e-mail from the following contact: J.U. Vode Srpske Contact person: Milan Kikić Address: Miloša Obilića 51 City: Bijeljina ZIP Code: 76 300 Country: Republic of Srpska, Bosnia and Herzegovina Tel: +387 55 201 784 Fax: +387 55 211 517 E-mail: bijeljina@voders.org

(OSTALO-2292-16)

Cijena oglasa javne nabave, koji se objavljuju u "Službenom glasniku BiH - Oglasnik javne nabave", je: sažetak obavijesti 98,00 KM sa PDV - sažetak ispravke obavijesti 52,00 KM sa PDV. Cjenovnik se primjenjuje od 27. 11. 2014. godine. Plaćanje se vrši po izdanom računu u roku od 8 dana. Uplate se vrše u konist računa: UNICREDIT BANK dd Sarajevo 338-320-22000052-11, VAKUFSKA BANKA dd Sarajevo 160-200-00005746-51, HYPO-ALPE-ADRIA-BANK AD Banja Luka, filijala Brčko 552-000-00000017-12, RAIFFEISEN BANK dd BiH Sarajevo 161-000-00071700-57, ili u gotovini na blagajni JP NIO Službeni list BiH Sarajevo, ulica Džemala Bijedića broj 39/III; Telefon: +387 (33) 722-049, 722-050; Faks: +387 (33) 722-074; E-mail: javne.nabavke@sllist.ba